
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

23 May 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 1st June, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 18

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 13 January 2016 

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Multi-Year Settlement and Associated Efficiency Plan and 
Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 

19 - 28

5. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 29 - 42

6. Financial Planning and Control 43 - 88

Matters submitted for Information

7. Benefits Update 89 - 94

8. Council Tax and Business Rates Update 95 - 98

9. Publication of Allowances Paid to Members during the Financial 
Year 2015/16 

99 - 104

10. Urgent items 105 - 106

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 107 - 108

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

12. Debts for Write Off 109 - 112

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about 
an individual) 

Matters submitted for Information

13. Urgent items 113 - 114

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr S M King (Chairman)
Cllr T C Walker (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr D J Cure

Cllr M O Davis
Cllr S R J Jessel
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr F G Tombolis
Cllr B W Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 13th January, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr A K Sullivan and 
Cllr B W Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M C Base, P F Bolt, V M C Branson, 
M A Coffin, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, S C Perry, 
M R Rhodes and C P Smith were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell and 
Miss J L Sergison

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the items on 
Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief and Formalising Title and Land 
Arrangements at Vale Rise on the grounds that his firm acted for clients 
in each case.  He withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
these matters.

Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Review of Fees and Charges in respect of the list of concessionary 
users of Tonbridge Castle Council Chamber on the grounds of 
membership of the Board of the Bridge Trust.  He withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this matter.

FIP 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 23 September 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 16/3   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the constitution for formulating initial 
proposals in respect of the budget.  Reference was made to the role of 
the Advisory Board in assisting the Cabinet and Council in the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

13 January 2016

2

preparation of the budget within the context of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the Council’s priorities.  An outline was 
given of the process for referring the Advisory Board’s recommendations 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to consideration by the 
Cabinet on 11 February and thereafter by the Council at its Budget 
meeting.

The report set out the framework for considering the estimates in terms 
of the MTFS together with a number of Service specific issues.  The 
report indicated the factors to be taken into account when updating the 
MTFS and referred to the Savings and Transformation Strategy 
considered by the Cabinet on 17 November 2015 which would provide a 
structure and focus for addressing the significant financial challenge 
facing the Council.  It was noted that the MTFS would continue to be 
updated during the Budget cycle as more information became available.

Th
[...]
 AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

13 January 2016

4

Malling Leisure Trust and the use of the urgency procedure 
to amend the Capital Plan accordingly;

(iii) the increase in the budget provision in respect of the river 
wall, Wouldham capital plan scheme and how it is to be 
funded;

(2) the amendment of List C as detailed in paragraph 1.5.2 of the 
report;

(3) the selection for evaluation of those List C schemes shown in 
paragraph 1.6.3 of the report including one for fast track evaluation;

(4) the transfer of the scheme listed in paragraph 1.7.3 of the report 
from List C to List B; and

(5)  endorsement of the draft Capital Strategy as set out at Annex 5 to 
the report for adoption and publication on the Council’s website.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 16/5   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17 

The report of the Management Team brought forward for consideration 
as part of the Budget setting process for 2016/17 proposals in respect of 
those fees and charges that were the responsibility of the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property or not reported elsewhere.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) in respect of the recovery of legal fees payable by third parties, the 
Council’s fees continue to follow the Supreme Court guideline 
hourly rates as set out at paragraph 1.2.1 of the report;

(2) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches and 
enquiries set out in the report be adopted with effect from 1 April 
2016 noting that with effect from 1 February 2016 property search 
fees, in the main, are to be subject to VAT on the basis set out in 
paragraphs 1.3.4 and 1.3.5 of the report;

(3) the current photocopying charges of 10p (inclusive of VAT) for 
each page of the same document or additional copies of the same 
page plus postage as appropriate be retained;

(4) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Castle Chamber as set out in 
Annex 3 to the report be approved for implementation from 1 April 
2016 and the list of concessionary users at Annex 1 to the report 
be endorsed;

Page 12



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

13 January 2016

5

(5) the proposed charges for weddings at Tonbridge Castle as outlined 
in paragraph 1.6.3 of the report be approved for implementation 
from 1 April 2017;

(6) the fees schedule for street naming and numbering set out at 
paragraphs 1.8.2 and 1.8.3 of the report be adopted with effect 
from 1 April 2016, subject to the fee for addressing one new in-fill 
property remaining at £169; and

(7) the amount of council tax and business rate Court costs recharged 
to the taxpayer remain as set out at paragraph 1.9.2 of the report 
for the 2016/17 financial year.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 16/6   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D160007MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief which were 
considered in accordance with the previously agreed criteria for 
determining such applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) in respect of the re-application for discretionary relief shown at 
Annex 2 to the report, 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded 
with effect from 1 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 2017;

(2) the new applications for discretionary rate relief be determined 
as follows:

KWES Kent Woodland Employment Scheme, Field  Adjacent 
Stone Cottage, Maidstone Road, Hadlow – 20% discretionary 
rate relief be awarded, time limited to 31 March 2017; 

Tonbridge Counselling Service, 1st Floor Gilbert House, River 
Walk, Tonbridge – 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded, 
time limited to 31 March 2017; and

Marpaul Sports CIC, Cobdown Sports and Social Club, Station 
Road, Ditton – 90% discretionary relief be awarded, time limited 
to 31 March 2017.

Page 13



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

13 January 2016

6

FIP 16/7   CHECK, CHALLENGE, APPEAL: REFORMING BUSINESS RATES 
APPEALS CONSULTATION; AND BUSINESS RATES POOLING 

Decision Notice D160008MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
a Department for Communities and Local Government consultation on 
proposals for reforming the business rates appeals system to provide a 
quicker, clearer and more transparent service to businesses.  A copy of 
the response submitted by the 4 January 2016 deadline, following 
consultation with the Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation 
and Property and Chairman of the Advisory Board, was set out at Annex 
1 to the report.

An update was also provided on the Business Rates Pool for Kent 
authorities, with Dover District Council leaving and Dartford Borough 
Council joining the pool.

RECOMMENDED:  That the response to the consultation set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, as agreed with the Leader, Cabinet Member and 
Chairman, be endorsed.

FIP 16/8   CORPORATE DEBT RECOVERY POLICY 

Decision Notice D160009MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented for 
approval a revised Corporate Debt Recovery Policy and highlighted a 
number of minor revisions relating to a refinement of the legal 
considerations in respect of recovery of housing benefit debts.

RECOMMENDED:  That the revised Corporate Debt Recovery Policy 
set out at Annex 1 to the report be approved.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 16/9   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including collection rates which were updated at the 
meeting to indicate the position as at 31 December 2015 (council tax 
83.8% and business rates 84.99%).  Reference was also made to the 
Autumn Statement and the Council Tax base for 2016/17 which showed 
an increase of 1.5% over the previous year arising from fewer taxpayers 
claiming Council Tax Reduction and a growth in numbers of new 
properties.

Page 14



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

13 January 2016

7

FIP 16/10   BENEFITS UPDATE 

Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
including performance and workload of the Benefits Service, progress 
with the rollout of Universal Credit, the updated Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and various aspects of welfare reform.

FIP 16/11   IT STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Advisory Board was updated on key projects within the IT Strategy 
including e-billing, Skype for Business and Microsoft Exchange Outlook 
and upgrading of WiFi systems.  Members were advised of the impact of 
a period of staff illness in the IT Technical Support team during the 
summer of 2015.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 16/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 16/13   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D160010MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 31 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £268,007.58 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

Page 15



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

13 January 2016

8

FIP 16/14   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF AMENITY LAND ADJACENT TO 
CHERWELL CLOSE, TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A – Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D160011MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms and conditions for the disposal of amenity land 
[...]
onally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 01 June 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

01 June 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision  

1 MULTI-YEAR SETTLEMENT AND ASSOCIATED EFFICIENCY PLAN AND 
FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY

This report considers the government offer of a four-year funding settlement 
to 2019/20 to any council that wishes to take it up and provides a draft 
submission accepting the offer, if the Council chooses to do so, for 
endorsement.  The submission also includes the Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy for the year 2016/17 for endorsement.

1.1 Multi-Year Settlements

1.1.1 In the provisional local government finance settlement 2016/17, the government 
stated that it would offer any council that wishes to take it up, a four-year funding 
settlement to 2019/20.  At that time, information was limited on what the offer 
included and how to apply, but that an efficiency plan would need to be submitted 
when such an offer was requested.

1.1.2 The final local government finance settlement 2016/17 confirmed that the deadline 
for requesting this offer was 14 October 2016.  However, the government did not 
indicate what the approval process for requesting such an offer was and in the 
absence of the same I have assumed it is a decision for Council.

1.1.3 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government subsequently 
issued a letter on 10 March 2016 which, along with an annex to the letter clarified 
a number of matters.

1.1.4 The letter and annex have confirmed the following:

 The deadline for applying for the offer is 5pm on Friday 14 October 2016.

 To apply, an email or letter, together with a link to an efficiency plan, should 
be sent to MultiYearSettlements@communities.gov.uk

 The offer covers the figures provided in the final local government f
[...]
rded to Hadlow Post Office, both with effect from 1 April 2015 and time-limited 
to 31 March 2017.

1.2 New applications for discretionary rate relief

1.2.1 Since the last meeting of the Board, I have received two new applications for rate 
relief that have reached a stage where they are ready for Members’ consideration.  
I give below further details of these applications.

1.2.2 Housing & Care 21, Flat 4 Watercress Court, 98 Mill Street, East Malling, 
West Malling, Kent, ME19 6BU.  Rateable Value £6,200

1.2.3 The applicant is not a registered charity, and the granting of mandatory rate relief 
is not, therefore, appropriate.  It is for Members to decide whether discretionary 
relief should be granted, and if so, the level of relief.

1.2.4 The applicant provides rented accommodation to people over the age of 16 with a 
learning disability to live an independent life with accessed support from a support 
provider.

Page 30



3

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 1 June 2016

1.2.5 The application is in respect of accommodation used for: support staff to have a 
break; storage of paperwork; monthly meetings and for the agreed support 
provider to provide a ‘sleep night member of staff’ from 10pm to 7am who will 
respond to any emergency calls from tenants.  The flat may also be used for multi-
agency meetings and lettings panel meetings in respect of tenants (proposed or 
actual) at Watercress Court.

1.2.6 Having considered the application, we believe the organisation caters for special 
needs and therefore, Members might be inclined to grant a maximum award of 
100% relief backdated to 1 April 2015 (as per para 1.1.5).

1.2.7 Should Members decide to award the maximum relief, the applicant will receive 
£5,976.80 relief for 2015/16 and 2016/17.

1.2.8 Members are REQUESTED to consider the application and make an appropriate 
RECOMMENDATION to Cabinet regarding discretionary rate relief.  If relief is 
awarded, Members might wish, in view of the uncertain
[...]
ommercial House, High Street, Hadlow 30% Top Up £2,316.60

£3,524.40

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

01 June 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL

This report provides information on the following key budget areas for the 
year ended 31 March 2016: Salaries; Major Income Streams; and Investment 
Income.  The report also provides details of variations and virements that 
have been agreed in relation to the 2015/16 revenue budget.  This 
information is then summarised to provide an overall outturn position for 
2015/16.  In addition, the report provides details of variations identified 
through revenue budget monitoring in respect of 2016/17.  The report also 
updates Members on capital expenditure and variations that have been 
agreed in relation to the capital plan.

1.1 Salaries Monitoring Statement 2015/16

1.1.1 Appended for information at [Annex 1] is a budgetary control statement that 
compares actual expenditure on basic salaries, temporary staff, overtime, 
superannuation and national insurance for the year ended March 2016, with the 
revised estimate for 2015/16.

1.1.2 Members will note that management savings to the end of March 2016 are 
£115,600 more than anticipated.

1.2 Income Monitoring Statement 2015/16

1.2.1 Appended for information at [Annex 2] is a budgetary control statement that 
compares our major sources of income from fees and charges for the year ended 
March 2016, with the revised estimate for 2015/16.

1.2.2 Members will note that overall income for the year ended March 2016 is £27,550 
less than the revised estimate.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2016


[...]
r Notice Final Notice Summons

-35.00%

-30.00%

-25.00%

-20.00%

-15.00%

-10.00%

-5.00%

0.00%

% Variation

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 01 June 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

01 June 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16

Publication of the Statement is required in accordance with regulation 15 (3) 
of the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities (Members 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, the Council is required to publish the 
actual allowances paid to Members during the course of the financial year.  The 
Statement attached at [Annex 1] to this report was placed on display at the 
Council’s Kings Hill and Tonbridge Castle offices and also appears on the 
Council’s web-site. 

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 This is a requirement for all local authorities and publication is consistent with the 
requirements for data transparency.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 Not applicable.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 Failure to publish the Statement in accordance with the relevant regulation could 
result in adverse publicity and criticism against the Council.

1.5 Policy Considerations

1.5.1 Communications 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 01 June 2016

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Brian Courtney

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 100



Annex 1
In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities 

(Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003, I hereby publish 
details of allowances paid to the Councillors of Tonbridge & Malling 

Borough Council during the financial year 2015/16.

Member Basic Special Mileage Subsistence/ Carers
Responsibility Expenses Allowance

ALLISON A W 584.61 108.00
ANDERSON J A 5178.00 8235.00
ATKINS J 584.61 31.50
ATKINSON J A 5178.00 272.50
BALCOMBE J A L 584.61 929.76
BALDOCK O C 5178.00
BALFOUR M 5178.00 216.00
BARKER S M 4607.31
BASE M C 4607.31 145.26
BATES P A 5178.00 540.00 173.65
BELL S 4607.31 79.20
BELLAMY J M 584.61 216.00
BETTS R P 4607.31
BISHOP T 5178.00
BOLT P F 5178.00 272.50 354.60
BOTTEN J L 4607.31
BRANSON V M C 5178.00 2589.00 102.37
BROWN B A 5178.00 272.50
BROWN C 584.61 431.50
CANNON T I B 4607.31
CHARTRES F R D 584.61
COFFIN M A 5178.00 8235.00
CURE D J 5178.00 561.50 230.40
DALTON R W 5178.00 2373.50
DAVIS D A S 5178.00 1296.00 36.90
DAVIS M O 5178.00 1296.00 69.30
DEAN T 4607.31
EDMONDSTON-LOW T 5178.00 648.00
ELKS J R L 584.61
ELKS B T M 4607.31
GALE C M 584.61 54.50
HALL S M 4607.31 231.66
HAMMOND S M 4607.31
HESLOP M F 5178.00 8235.00 237.50 3.50
HESLOP N J 5178.00 18018.00 929.95 115.70

Page 101



In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities 
(Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003, I hereby publish 
details of allowances paid to the Councillors of Tonbridge & Malling 

Borough Council during the financial year 2015/16.

Member Basic Special Mileage Subsistence/ Carers
Responsibility Expenses Allowance

HOLLAND E M 584.61 216.00 29.25
HOMEWOOD P J 584.61
JESSEL S R J 5178.00 1134.50
KEELEY D 5178.00 272.50 151.20
KEMP F A 5178.00 5178.00
KING S M 5178.00 1134.50
LANCASTER R D 5178.00 5178.00 64.80
LETTINGTON D 4607.31 1080.00 40.50
LUCK S L 3120.00 322.20
LUKER B J 5178.00 8235.00
MARKHAM D 4607.31
MOLONEY M A C 584.61 863.00
MONTAGUE P J 4607.31
MURRAY S M 584.61 929.76 193.95 85.60
O'TOOLE L J 4607.31
OAKLEY A S 5178.00 3103.13
PARRY-WALLER M 5178.00 4369.50
PERRY S C 4607.31 34.78
RHODES M R 5178.00 2164.72
ROBINS T J 584.61 216.00
ROGERS H S 5178.00 7366.28 738.75 42.80
ROUD R V 4607.31
SAYER A G 584.61 216.00 44.10
SERGISON J L 5178.00 2589.00 192.25
SHAW T B 4607.31
SHRUBSOLE S O 5178.00 1134.50
SIMPSON E A 584.61 478.84
SMITH C P 5178.00 216.00
SMITH D W 584.61
SPENCE S V 5178.00 1296.00
SULLIVAN A K 5178.00 5178.00 434.70
TAYLOR F M 5178.00
TAYLOR R G 584.61 54.50
TOMBOLIS F G 4607.31
TRICE D J 584.61 54.50

Page 102



In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities 
(Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003, I hereby publish 
details of allowances paid to the Councillors of Tonbridge & Malling 

Borough Council during the financial year 2015/16.

Member Basic Special Mileage Subsistence/ Carers
Responsibility Expenses Allowance

WALKER B W 4607.31
WALKER T C 4607.31 70.03
WOODGER C J 584.61
Totals 277247.79 107458.49 4938.80 247.60 0.00
Independent Members of Standards Committee
ASHTON D S 513.00
GLEDHILL J M 513.00

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

April 2016

Page 103



Page 104



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 107

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 113

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Multi-Year Settlement and Associated Efficiency Plan and Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy
	Annex
	Appendix 1

	5 Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 Financial Planning and Control
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	7 Benefits Update
	8 Council Tax and Business Rates Update
	Annex

	9 Publication of Allowances Paid to Members during the Financial Year 2015/16
	Annex

	10 Urgent items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Debts for Write Off
	Annex

	13 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 1st June, 2016

Present: Cllr S M King (Chairman), Cllr T C Walker (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and 
Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, 
D Lettington, S C Perry, M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
R P Betts, T Bishop, F G Tombolis and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 16/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

FIP 16/19   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 13 January 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 16/20   MULTI-YEAR SETTLEMENT AND ASSOCIATED EFFICIENCY 
PLAN AND FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the Government’s offer of a four year funding settlement to 2019/20, 
originally made in the context of the current year’s local government 
finance settlement and subsequently clarified by the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government.  It was noted that the deadline 
for requesting the offer was 14 October 2016 and an efficiency plan was 
required to be submitted.  

A draft submission accepting the offer, should the Council choose to do 
so, was set out at the Annex to the report and included the Savings and 
Transformation Strategy which was considered to meet the requirements 
for an efficiency plan.  However, it was understood that the LGA and 
CIPFA were in discussion regarding the format and content of any 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

1 June 2016

2

submissions so the Council’s application for the offer might need to be 
adapted accordingly. 

Reference was made to Government guidance recommending 
preparation of an annual Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy and 
the draft submission also contained a statement regarding the Council’s 
strategy for the flexible use of capital receipts in 2016/17.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the submission accepting the Government offer of a four year 
funding settlement to 2019/20, as set out at Annex 1 to the report 
and the accompanying Appendix 1, be endorsed and commended 
to the Council subject to inclusion of a statement regarding the 
Council’s position in respect of the two key questions on business 
rates baseline and New Homes Bonus outlined in paragraph 1.1.6 
of the report;

(2) the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2016/17, 
referred to in paragraph 1.3.3 of the report, be endorsed; and

(3) the Director of Finance and Transformation, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property, be 
authorised to adjust the format of the submission in the light of the 
discussions by the LGA and CIPFA.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 16/21   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief which were 
considered in accordance with the previously agreed criteria for 
determining such applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the re-applications for discretionary relief shown at Annex 3 to 
the report be determined as follows:

 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded to Kings Hill Youth 
Centre with effect from 1 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 
2017; 

consideration of the application regarding Hadlow Post Office be 
deferred to enable more information to be obtained concerning 
the relocation of the Post Office;

(2) the new applications for discretionary rate relief be determined 
as follows:



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

1 June 2016

3

Housing & Care 21, Flat 4 Watercress Court, 98 Mill Street, East 
Malling – 100% discretionary rate relief be awarded, back dated 
to 1 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 2017; and

Hammersmith Martial Arts Club, Rear 130 Vale Road, Tonbridge 
– 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded, back dated to 
22 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 2017.

FIP 16/22   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income for the year ended 31 March 2016.  It 
also gave details of the variations agreed in relation to the revenue 
budget, summarised to provide an overall budget outturn position for 
2015/16 which showed a net favourable variance of £294,629. 

Details were provided of variations identified through budgetary control 
in respect of 2016/17 which showed a net favourable variance of 
£182,800 which would contribute towards the year’s savings target.  An 
update was also given on capital expenditure and variations agreed in 
relation to the capital plan.

RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 16/23   BENEFITS UPDATE 

Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
including performance and workload of the Benefits Service, progress 
with the rollout of Universal Credit, various aspects of welfare reform and 
implications for housing benefit subsidy.  Reference was made to the 
consultation following the review of the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and a presentation given of the video to be placed on the 
website.  Members made suggestions on this and the proposed cards to 
be distributed to consultees.

FIP 16/24   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including the final collection rates for the year 
2015/16, the former of which had exceeded the target set and 
constituted the highest collection rate in Kent.  An update was given at 
the meeting for the collection rates for 2016/17 as at 31 May 2016 which 
were 17.39% for council tax and 21.32% for business rates. Members 
commended the staff involved for the rates achieved.  It was also 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

1 June 2016

4

suggested that rates exclusive of direct debit payments be presented for 
comparison in future.

FIP 16/25   PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16 

The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2015/16 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 16/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 16/27   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation recommended 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 20 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £60,214.35 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

The meeting ended at 8.37 pm


